

71340-0

71340-0

NO. 71340-0

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

KAY B. KAYONGO,

Appellant.

v.

WESTFIELD, LLC,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Peter E. Sutherland, WSBA No. 17745
Of Attorneys for Respondent

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

FILED
JUN 11 2013
14:52:17
[Signature]

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Appellant failed to properly serve Westfield.....	2
B. Appellant failed to establish that Westfield knew or should have known that paper towels placed in Mall bathrooms were defective.....	4
C. Judge William Downing of the King County Superior Court granted summary judgment.	4
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The issues on review are controlled by well settled law: Plaintiff failed to effect service under RCW 4.28.080.	7
B. Appellant’s claim is barred by the statute of limitations.	8
C. Even if service is deemed proper, Ms. Kayongo does not show that Westfield is a manufacturer, retailer, or supplier of the paper towels.....	10
D. Ms. Kayongo also failed to establish the necessary elements of a premises liability claim.	11
E. Ms. Kayongo’s appeal raises arguments not presented to the trial court.....	13
F. Westfield should be awarded fees and costs under RAP 18.9(a).....	14
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Table of Cases

Cases

Banzeruk v. Estate of Howitz ex rel. Moody, 132 Wash. App. 942, 135 P.3d 512, *rev. denied* 159 Wash. 2d 1016, 157 P.3d 403 (2007) 8

Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Lee, 70 Wn.2d 947, 425 P.2d 902 (1967) . 13

Blodgett v. Olympic Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 32 Wn. App 116, 646 P.2d 139 (1982) 14

Dutch Vill. Mall v. Pelletti, 162 Wn. App. 531, 256 P.3d 1251 (2011) *rev. denied*, 173 Wn.2d 1016, 272 P.3d 246 (2012) and *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 339, 184 L. Ed. 2d 158 (2012)..... 15

Ford v. Red Lion Inns, 67 Wn. App. 766, 840 P.2d 198 (1992) 11

Hansen v. Watson, 16 Wn. App. 891, 559 P.2d 1375 (1977)..... 9

Jarr v. Seeco Const. Co., 35 Wn. App. 324, 666 P.2d 392 (1983)..... 11

Karlberg v. Otten, 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012) 13

Lockhardt v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co., 50 Wn. App. 809, 750 P.2d 1299 (1988) 7

Lockwood v. A C & S, Inc., 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 685 (1987) 10

Martin v. Abbott Labs., 102 Wn.2d 581, 590 (1984) 10

Nelson v. Schnautz, 141 Wash. App. 466, 170 P.3d 69, *rev. denied* 163 Wn.2d 1054, 187 P.3d 752 (2007) 8

Thayer v. Edmonds, 8 Wn. App. 36, 503 P.2d 1110 (1972)..... 8

Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y, 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994) 11

Weiss v. Glemp, 127 Wn.2d 726, 903 P.2d 1110 (1972)..... 8

Statutes

RCW 4.16.170 8

RCW 4.16.080(2) 6, 8

RCW 4.28.080 7, 8

RCW 4.28.080(10) 5, 7, 16

Rules and Regulations

RAP 2.5(a) 13
RAP 18.9(a) 1, 14

Other Authority

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 11, 12
